Particulars 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets :

Investments 16,336.99 - 1,315.46 12,338.41 - 1,319.15

16,336.99 - 1,315.46 12,338.41 - 1,319.15

(c) Biological assets other than bearer plants

To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified its biological

assets other than bearer plants into level 2 in the fair value hierarchy.

Biological assets other than bearer plants for which fair value (less cost to sell) are disclosed :

Particulars 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Biological assets (India) - 71.59 - - 46.85 -

Biological assets (Malawi) - 1,471.75 - - 1,514.13 -

- 1,543.34 - - 1,560.98 -

Annual Report 2021-22 141

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

(All amounts in Rs. lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Note   37   FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Contd.)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a 5 % variation in each of the significant unobservable inputs used to measure the

fair value of the biological assets on 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021.

Impacts in the fair value resulting from :

Significant variable 2022 2021

inputs 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase

Biological assets (India) :

Purchase price of bought tea leaves (3.58) 3.58 (2.34) 2.34

Biological assets (Malawi):

Average yield (67.88) 67.88 (69.28) 69.28

Average sales price (97.11) 97.11 (104.41) 104.41

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value,

grouped into Level 1 to Level 3, as described below:

Quoted prices in an active market (Level 1) : This level of hierarchy includes financial assets that are measured by reference to quoted

prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. This category consists of investment in quoted equity shares,

bonds and mutual fund. The fair value for all equity shares and bonds which are traded in the stock exchanges is valued using the

closing price as at the reporting period. The mutual funds are valued using the closing NAV.

[…]

management regularly monitors the currency movement to manage its currency risk.

Foreign currency risk exposure

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in Rs (foreign currency amount multiplied

by closing rate), are as follows :

(Values in Rs. Lakhs)

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

USD EUR USD EUR

Financial assets

Trade and other receivables 1,176.38 - 939.41 -

Other financial assets 79.39 - 254.61 -

Cash and cash equivalents 282.87 - 240.80 -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,448.42 - 1,207.27 -

Other financial liabilities 1,316.69 - 834.48 -

Borrowings 7,964.13 - 7,541.85 -

Interest payable - - - -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (9,190.67) - (8,148.78) -

Dhunseri Tea & Industries Limited144

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

(All amounts in Rs. lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Note   38   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd.)

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

31 March 2022 31 March 2021 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

USD sensitivity

Rs/USD appreciates by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)@ 459.53 407.44 323.28 286.63

Rs/USD depreciates by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)@ (459.53) (407.44) (323.28) (286.63)

EUR sensitivity

Rs/EUR appreciates by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)@ - - - -

Rs/EUR depreciates by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)@ - - - -

@ Holding all other variables constant

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. The Group�s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group�s

long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Group�s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Group to cash

flow interest rate risk. During 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019, the Group�s borrowings at variable rate were denominated